-BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH-

)

)

)

)

In the Matter of the Request of All West Communications, Inc. for Revision to Exchange Boundaries

DOCKET NO. 02-2270-01

NOTICE OF SCHEDULING CONFERENCE

By the Commission:

ISSUED: April 18, 2006

The Commission hereby gives notice that it will hold a scheduling conference in this matter on Thursday, April 27, 2006 at 9:30 a.m. in Room 427 on the Fourth Floor of the Heber M. Wells Building, 160 East 300 South, Salt Lake City, Utah 84111.

This case began when All West Communications, Inc. ("All West") petitioned the Commission in February 2002 to revise existing service territory boundaries between All West and Qwest Communications, Inc. ("Qwest") to permit All West to serve the Promontory Development ("Promontory") as the incumbent local exchange carrier. Promontory straddles the service territories of All West and Qwest. The parties met together several times and exchanged information to settle this matter informally but were unable to reach agreement or make accommodation that was mutually satisfactory. As a result, All West petitioned the Commission for a scheduling conference. Having granted All West's petition, the Commission will set a procedural schedule in this docket to develop a record that will provide the basis for a decision by the Commission.

DOCKET NO. 02-2270-01

-2-

Individuals wishing to participate by telephone should contact the Commission at least two days prior to the scheduling conference to make arrangements. On the day of the Conference, participants must call in to (801) 530-6716 or call toll-free 1-866-PSC-UTAH (1-866-772-8824) at least five minutes prior to the beginning of the Conference to ensure participation.

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, individuals needing special accommodations (including auxiliary communicative aids and services) during this hearing should notify the Commission, at 160 East 300 South, Salt Lake City, Utah, 84111, (801) 530-6716, at least three working days prior to the hearing.

DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, this 18th day of April, 2006.

/s/ Julie Orchard Commission Secretary G#48617